Air Cargo: (Domestic) PhP 47.9/hr./ton   (International) PhP 635.3/hr./hr.

vi) Sale of the existing NAIA property

The land of existing NAIA will be freed up for other economic uses.  The economic benefit is

calculated as sale of the existing NAIA property (land) by commercial land unit price as

approximately PhP 38,700 Million.

6.3.4 Result of Economic Analysis

The result of Economic Analysis for NMIA Development Project is summarized in Table 6.3-2.  And
sensitivity analysis of the EIRR on negative side is made as shown in Table 6.3-3.

Table 6.3-2 Result of Economic Analysis
Indicators Calculation

Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) 13.4 %
Economic Net Present Value (ENPV)  PhP - 23,815 million
Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.85

Source: JICA Survey Team

Table 6.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analysis for EIRR

Source: JICA Survey Team

As shown Table 6.3-2, EIRR was calculated as 13.4 % and that is lower than the Social Discount Rate
(SDR) adopted by NEDA in the Philippines (15%).

6.4 Financial Analysis

6.4.1 With Project Case and Without Project Case

The expected return of the Project should be evaluated as incremental revenues attributable to

Case Benefits

14.3% - 20% - 10% +/- 0%
+ 20% 9.3% 10.6% 11.7%

Costs + 10% 10.0% 11.3% 12.5%
+/- 0% 10.8% 12.2% 13.4%

JICA s Information Collection Survey For New Manila International Airport   JICA
In the Republic of the Philippines   DOTC

80

improvement of the facilities.

i) With Project Case

The airport capacity of NMIA will be same as air traffic demand in 2030 (76,599,000 of total
air passengers).

ii) Without Project Case

The capacity limit of the existing NAIA has been set at 41,500,000 of total air passengers, and
it is assumed that thereafter in the air passenger traffic would not increase any more at NAIA.

Air passenger traffic demand in MNL (NAIA and NMIA) is adopted for 2 cases as follows.

[…]

future traffic distribution between NMIA and CRK has been examined based on the
origin/destination of the NAIA users as discussed in Subsection 3.6.  It is needless to say that
various role demarcation scenarios between NMIA and CRK could exist and the traffic
distribution discussed in Subsection 3.6 is for reference purpose only.

JICA s Information Collection Survey For New Manila International Airport   JICA
In the Republic of the Philippines   DOTC

3-24

3.4.2. Projection of Future Socio-Economic Framework

3.4.2.1. Future GDP in the Philippines

Based on the future growth rates of GDP in the Philippines forecasted by various organizations (see
Table 3.4.2-1), the future GDP in the Philippines has been estimated as shown in Table 3.4.2-2.
Sensitivity analyses were made for + 1.0 % of GDP growth rate as a High Case and - 1.0 % of GDP
growth rate as a Low Case respectively.

Table 3.4.2-1 Comparison of GDP Growth Rates by Various Organizations

Year
Assumption of

2011 GCR Study
(Medium Case)

Actual
Growth Rate

(NSCB)

Recent Forecast by Various Organizations
NEDA IMF World

Bank ADB SCB Low High
2011 5.0 % 3.66 % - - - - - -
2012 5.3 % 6.80 % - - - - - -
2013 5.0 % 7.18 % - - - - - -
2014 5.0 % 6.10 % 6.5 % 7.5 % 6.24 % 6.0 % - -
2015 5.0 % - 7.0 % 8.0 % 6.27 % 6.5 % 6.4 % 5.7 %

Source: JICA Survey Team

Table 3.4.2-2 Assumed Future GDP in the Philippines

Source: JICA Survey Team

GDP in the Philippines [ constnat price at 2000 ] (PhP Million)

Year Low Case  (Med.-1%) Medium Case High Case  (Med.+1%)

Value Change Value Change Value Change

2010 5,701,539 7.63% 5,701,539 7.63% 5,701,539 7.63%

2011 5,910,201 3.66% 5,910,201 3.66% 5,910,201 3.66%

Actual 2012 6,312,174 6.80% 6,312,174 6.80% 6,312,174 6.80%

2013 6,765,459 7.18% 6,765,459 7.18% 6,765,459 7.18%

2014 7,177,872 6.10% 7,177,872 6.10% 7,177,872 6.10%

2020 9,082,298 4.00% 9,619,035 5.00% 10,181,949 6.00%

2025 10,528,873 3.00% 11,703,027 4.00% 12,995,033 5.00%

Forecast 2030 12,205,849 3.00% 14,238,522 4.00% 16,585,321 5.00%

2035 13,476,244 2.00% 16,506,349 3.00% 20,178,579 4.00%

2040 14,878,862 2.00% 19,135,382 3.00% 24,550,327 4.00%

2045 16,427,466 2.00% 22,183,153 3.00% 29,869,227 4.00%

2050 18,137,250 2.00% 25,716,354 3.00% 36,340,482 4.00%

JICA s Information Collection Survey For New Manila International Airport   JICA
In the Republic of the Philippines   DOTC

3-25

Figure 3.4.2-1 Assumed Future GDP in the Philippines

   (PhP Million)

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

40,000,000

2010 2014 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Low

Medium

High

JICA s Information Collection Survey For New Manila International Airport   JICA
In the Republic of the Philippines   DOTC

3-26

3.4.2.2. Categorization of Air Traffic Demand

Generally the international passengers consist of overseas visitors to the Philippines including
overseas Filipinos (inbound passengers) and outbound Philippine residents including foreign nationals
who are going out of the country (outbound passengers).  The international and domestic passengers
generally are categorized into Legacy Carrier users and LCC users.  The air cargo demand is